2021 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and short-term deposits 40,917 – 1,300 42,217

Loans and borrowings – – (27,028) (27,028)

Net assets/(liabilities) 40,917 – (25,728) 15,189

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

197S A S S E U R  R E I T  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

18.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Group RMB SGD USD Total

2020 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and short-term deposits – 395 250 645

Loans and borrowings – – (26,462) (26,462)

Net assets/(liabilities) – 395 (26,212) (25,817)

Trust RMB SGD USD Total

2020 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 118,456 – 19,847 138,303

Cash and short-term deposits – – 238 238

Loans and borrowings – – (26,462) (26,462)

Net assets/(liabilities) 118,456 – (6,377) 112,079

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’ and Trust’s total return before tax to a reasonably possible
change in the RMB, SGD and USD exchange rates against the functional currency of the companies within the Group, with
all other variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)
in total return before tax

Group Trust

2021 2021

$’000 $’000

RMB - strengthened by 5% – 2,046

RMB - weakened by 5% – (2,046)

SGD - strengthened by 5% 9 –

SGD - weakened by 5% (9) –

USD - strengthened by 5% (1,286) (1,286)

USD - weakened by 5% 1,286 1,286

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

198

GROUP OVERVIEW • PERFORMANCE REVIEW • MANAGEMENT EXPERTISE • STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT • PROPERTY PORTFOLIO • OTHER INFORMATION

18.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Increase/(decrease)
in total return before tax

Group Trust

2020 2020

$’000 $’000

RMB - strengthened by 5% – 5,923

RMB - weakened by 5% – (5,923)

SGD - strengthened by 5% 20 –

SGD - weakened by 5% (20) –

USD - strengthened by 5% (1,311) (319)

USD - weakened by 5% 1,311 319